



2026-06-15 03:53:49

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 140/2017
M/S U S INDUSTRIES Appellant

Through: Mr. Kartik Rai and Mr. L.B. Rai,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Kumar, Advocate for
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Advocate for R-1

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **21.07.2022**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through
physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL.3773/2022 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC) & CM
APPL.3774/2022 (delay)

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 submits that he
does not wish to file any reply to the applications and he has no
objection if the applications are allowed subject to all just exceptions.

As per office report, notice could not be issued to respondent
No.2 as once again process fee was not filed by the appellant.

On appellant's taking steps within a week, issue notice to
respondent No.2, by all permissible modes, returnable on 27.09.2022.
It may be indicated in the notice that reply, if any, be filed before the
next date.

REGISTRAR

JULY 21, 2022/vk